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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On November 5, 1997, the Missouri Real Estate Appraisers Commission (MREAC) filed a complaint seeking to discipline the real estate appraiser license of George Greenwood for violating Uniform Standards of Property Appraisal Practice (USPAP).
 


The MREAC filed an amended complaint on March 16, 1999.  The amended complaint alleges over 60 errors that the MREAC argues violate 25 separate USPAP Standard Rules (SRs) for a total of over 150 separate applications of SR to fact.  It also asserts that Greenwood acted negligently and incompetently, and that he willfully violated the law, in preparing the five appraisals from which it draws the alleged errors.
  


We convened a hearing on the amended complaint on August 23 – 24 and September 28, 1999.  Assistant Attorney General Mark Schoon represented the MREAC.  Maurice Graham and Morry Cole represented Greenwood.  We took with the case Greenwood’s objections to the MREAC’s questions about Greenwood’s certification of a report.  We overrule those objections. 


At the hearing, we ordered the MREAC’s written argument to support each charge in the amended complaint with citations to the record.  Greenwood moves to dismiss those charges in the amended complaint as to which the MREAC did not comply with our order.  We have that authority under our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.430(1)(B), and it would shorten this decision considerably.  The MREAC’s amended complaint, testimony, and written argument constitute three distinct sets of proposed findings of fact and applications of SRs, among which there is only a limited amount of overlap.  However, in the interest of thoroughness, we deny Greenwood’s motion and address each charge in the amended complaint as to which the parties presented evidence or argument. 


The MREAC filed the last brief on April 20, 2000.  

Findings of Fact

1. Greenwood is licensed by the MREAC as a certified residential real estate appraiser, Certificate No. RA-001806.  Greenwood’s license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.  Greenwood does between 180 and 250 appraisals per year.  

2. The purpose of any appraisal is to produce a report that accurately reflects the value of the subject real property.  USPAP is a set of professional standards for researching and drafting an appraisal report.  It is written by the Appraisal Foundation, a professional appraisers’ organization that is composed of other professional appraisers’ organizations.  The National Association of Independent Fee Appraisers (IFA) and the Appraisal Institute are among those organizations.  

3. Appraisers use the following approaches to value:

(a) Cost approach

(b) Market (sometimes called “sales comparison”) approach

(c) Income approach

Greenwood generally was aware of and understood each of these approaches. 

4. USPAP is open-ended in that it directs appraisers to use certain data, make certain calculations, and report certain information under each approach, but does not tell an appraiser how to use the data, what formula to use for calculations, or how much information to report.  Different organizations within the Appraisal Foundation adhere to different schools of thought as to those issues.  Different appraisers, even members of the same organization, will use different techniques in researching and calculating value.  

5. The Appraisal Institute uses the following factors in its income approach:



P, the present price of the property,



R, the price at which the property will eventually sell,



C, cash flow from the property, and 



IRR(Yo), internal rate of return, also called the yield overall.  

On a 15-year note at 9% interest with annual payments of $8,684, after five years, where:



P = $100,000, 



R = $125,000, and 



C =  $57,000, 

the MREAC calculates that:



IRR(Yo) = 14.95%.
  

IRR(Yo) is one of three values the Appraisal Institute calculates.  It also separately measures a yield for the mortgagor (Ym) and a yield for the equity owner (Ye).   

6. The IFA also uses a factor abbreviated IRR, but it stands for an investment return rate [IRR(ifa)], a different amount from the MREAC’s internal rate of return, and is used for different purposes.  One may calculate the IRR(ifa) by several methods:



(a)
Summation, a blend of projected factors for safety, risk, non-liquidity, and 




management expenses.  This is the least reliable method.  



(b)
Amounts drawn directly from the market.  This is the most desirable method, 




but the necessary market information is not always available. 



(c)
A calculation called the “band of investment.”  

Different schools of thought use different formulas for the band of investment. 


7.  For his band of investment calculations, Greenwood used: 

(MP x MR) + (EP x YR)

where:


MP is the mortgaged amount of the property price,


MR is the rate of interest on the mortgage, 


EP is the equity percentage of the property price, and 


YR is the return that an investor expects for that type of property.  

For example, with 30% down on a 9% mortgage, in an area where 12% is the least return an investor would take, 

MP = 70%,

MR = 9%,

EP = 30%, and 

YR = 12%

and Greenwood would calculate the IRR(ifa) as follows:

(MP x MR) + (EP x YR)

(.70 x .12) + (.30 x .09)

.084 + .027

.111

For his IRR(ifa) and other amounts in his income approach, including his band of investment calculations, Greenwood used amounts drawn from current market information, representative of the type of property at issue, and gathered from local investors, lenders, financial planners, and other appraisers.  His income approach methods are approved by IFA and are accurate.  


8.  The target audience of a report under USPAP is anyone the client identifies as an intended user.  USPAP allows three types of reports classified according to level of detail:

(a) A self-contained report is the most detailed.  

(b) A summary report is less detailed, and need include only a summary of information that significantly impacts the appraisal.  

(c) A restricted report is the least detailed. 

USPAP requires the appraiser to follow some SRs, whether the client wants them followed or not, and lets the appraiser depart from the rest if he explains the departure (the departure provision).  USPAP provides two levels of appraisal:  

(a) A complete appraisal, which does not depart from any SRs.  

(b) A limited appraisal, which does depart from SRs as USPAP permits.  

A limited appraisal must invoke the departure provision.  It is appropriate for a frequent user of reports, and for a client who expressly desires one if that client understands the market.  USPAP expressly contemplates that the reliability of a report diminishes with the degree of departure from the SRs, and that the user of the report assumes that risk.  


9.  Every report is a lengthy and detailed document.  It is neither necessary nor possible for a report to set forth all the raw data used and explain each calculation in such detail that everyone would agree with the result. Virtually no report is entirely free of error.  


10.  Each of the following reports was a summary report of a complete appraisal, and none invoked the departure provision.  

Count I – Maple Valley


11.  On August 1, 1995, Greenwood completed an appraisal report on the property owned by John A. Schmitz and located on Maple Valley Drive (Maple Valley) in Farmington, Missouri.  The property was a dry-cleaning business in a development unique to the region.  The closest comparable development was in the St. Louis metropolitan area.  Greenwood prepared the report for a bank.  The employee representing the bank for that purpose was very familiar with commercial properties in the region and with Maple Valley’s unique character.  In preparing that report, Greenwood:

A. Used values directly derived from the marketplace (valuation-oriented methods) and values indirectly derived from the marketplace (analytically-oriented methods) in his income approach, but did not substitute those methods for the income approach.  The market values came from rents generated within Maple Valley.  Greenwood used rental costs to develop his income approach because a tenant’s rental cost is a landlord’s rental income.  He expressly set forth those facts in the report.  There were no usefully comparable developments nearby.  In those circumstances, Greenwood employed the income approach as well as an appraiser could.  

B. Collected, verified, analyzed and reconciled comparable operating expense data available to estimate the operating expenses of the property.  The report expressly


set forth the cost and terms of leasing space in Maple Valley, which was the data 


Greenwood used.

C. Collected, verified, analyzed and reconciled data to support the capitalization rates.  Greenwood used market information, including a survey of investors, financial planners, and lenders.  

D. Considered how existing land use regulations, economic demand, the physical adaptability of the real estate, and neighborhood trends affected the use and value of the land.  Greenwood stated in the report that the building was in compliance with all public and private land use provisions and could be income-producing or owner-occupied, and that the neighborhood was destined to be the primary retail area for the city of Farmington and surrounding areas.  He concluded that those factors made retail sale or service the highest and best use of the property.  

E. Provided support for his conclusion of the land value estimate.  Greenwood supported his estimate under the cost approach with other values from Maple Valley, which is the most accurate way to value land within Maple Valley.    

F. Provided support for his conclusion of the cost new per square foot with a standard industry reference and his own personal knowledge of the local industry.

G. Collected, verified, analyzed and reconciled comparable sales in the market approach.  After doing such research, Greenwood concluded that no sale was sufficiently comparable to the property to develop an accurate value.  For that reason, he omitted the market approach and explained his reasons for doing so. 

H. Collected, verified, analyzed and reconciled comparable rental data to establish the market rental rate of the property.  Greenwood used rentals in the same 


development to estimate income generation for the property, as the report 


expressly states. 

I. Provided rents in the same development as reasonably clear and appropriate evidence to support his projection of future rents.  

J. Identified no proposed improvements to the property because there were none.  

K. Reported that the property was not being offered for sale, but was being appraised as collateral for a loan.

L. Analyzed the prior January 1, 1995, sale of the land.  Greenwood took the information for that analysis from the deed of trust.  He set forth the sale price of $55,000 for the then-vacant lot, compared current sales in Maple Valley, and estimated that $55,000 was still the value of the land without improvements.

M. Considered and reconciled the quality and quantity of the available data, and discussed the applicability of the approaches he used.  

N. Used the income approach approved by IFA. 

O. Provided an adequate explanation for excluding the sales comparison approach.

Count II – Jamison Oaks

12.  On August 1, 1995, Greenwood completed the appraisal on the 27-acre property located at Jamison Oaks in Festus, Missouri.  Greenwood prepared the report for a bank on standard form.  The property was to have a house built on it.  In drafting the report, Greenwood:  

A. Did not value the acreage on the basis of the sale price per acre, and instead valued the whole 27-acre tract at $70,000.  

B. Observed and documented plans, specifications, or other documentation sufficient to identify the proposed improvements.  He attached only a floor plan to the report, but retained all other documents in his file.  Greenwood included a 

detailed description of the residence on a USPAP form.  He stated in two places that the report’s purpose was to “estimate the market value of the subject property” and in one of those places he added that “[t]he function of the appraisal is to assist the [bank] in evaluating the subject property for lending purposes.”  The latter statement was on a standard form.

C. Considered and analyzed the only prior sale of the subject property in the previous year and reported it.  On one of the forms, in one of several places calling for information, he did not fill in the sale price and his data source.  However, he did set forth that information elsewhere.
 

D. Reconciled market data, in the sales comparison approach, by a weighted average analysis to indicate a value for the subject property.  

E. Did not use the income approach because the property was in an owner-occupied area, where the income approach is not meaningful.  Greenwood explained that fact in an addendum to the report.  

Count III – Dairy Queen 

13.  On October 9, 1995, Greenwood completed the appraisal on the property located at the corner of Highway 47 & Berry Road in Bonne Terre, Missouri.  The client bank’s reviewing officer was personally familiar with the subject property.  In drafting the report, Greenwood:

A. Did not make a time adjustment to a comparable sale that occurred in August 1993.  However, the omission of a possible two-year adjustment on one out of seven comparable sales did not affect the appraisal.  

B. Indicated that Greenwood was aware of how to use the IFA’s band of investment technique to estimate a capitalization rate.

C. Used analytical techniques in addition to valuation techniques to value the property.  His discounted cash flow analysis produced a value for the property, not just the business.  He correctly stated the value of the land under the discounted cash flow analysis.

D. Correctly used the term “band of investment” and correctly employed that technique as endorsed by the IFA.

E. Indicated that each of the four different techniques he used in the income approach – comparable leases, cost feasible rent, cost required rent, and discounted cash flow – was based on different assumptions.

F. Did not include equipment in Comparable Sale No. 2.  

G. In the operating expenses, projected that the utilities expense would use 8% of revenue and that total expenses would use 80% of revenue, leaving 20% profit.  That projection was extremely accurate.  However, a typographical error put a 1 in front of the 8%, making it read 18%.  The figures add up correctly with 8% and not with 18%.  Further, an investor would know that 18% for utilities is so far out of the normal range that something must be wrong.  

H. Provided a separate valuation of equipment, furniture, and trade fixtures in the report, but did not include it in the cover letter.  Greenwood stated that the appraisal included personal property in the first paragraph of the first page and in other places in the report.  

I. Described comparable sales for the type of property appraised.  Greenwood provided information related to the value of inventory.  Information on financing and sale conditions was not available. 

J. Provided information in the report to support the capitalization rates and the discount rates cited in the report.

K. Provided as much analysis of the contract price on the land as was available in the normal course of business.  Greenwood’s appraisal valued the property higher than the contract price.  While this is unusual, it is not impossible and proves nothing wrong with the appraisal.  In this case, the buyers were sophisticated investors who were able to negotiate a better-than-average deal.

L. Did not set forth a reconciliation of the different techniques he used in the income approach.

M. Indicated that his cost approach included the franchise fee, which is an acceptable practice.  Without the franchise fee, the building would not be built.  He did not evaluate the property merely as a business value, but he recognized and discussed business values involved in his report. 

N. Provided information regarding the property type in the regional data section of the report.  Greenwood provided detailed economic and demographic information in the regional data section to evaluate the adequacy of the location as compared to the subject property.  

O. Included a description of the property setting forth the location, size, shape, slope, ingress and egress.  The description stated that the building would be a Dairy Queen, and described the materials and other construction specifications by reference to a standard code.  Such descriptions are sufficient for any real estate professional to understand.  

P. Provided information pertaining to the lease comparables.  He set forth the size and location of the comparable building, rental per square foot, and relevant lease 


provisions.  That information was enough for the client to understand the rental 


estimate conclusion.  

Q. Did not provide information as to how he derived the reversion value of $61,000.

R. Considered the effect of zoning regulations and suitability for permitted uses, physical adaptability to the proposed use, and economic demand.  He reported the highest and best use of the real estate, both vacant and improved as proposed.  Greenwood used a 1993 population estimate, which was sufficiently up-to-date to be accurate, in the report.  

S. Identified the character of the improvements.  

Count IV – Barbecue Restaurant 

14.  On November 13, 1995, Greenwood completed an appraisal on the property located at 8209 Berry Road in Bonne Terre, Missouri.  The property was a barbecue restaurant.  Greenwood prepared the report for a bank.  For the report, Greenwood: 

A. Correctly used the mortgage interest rate and equity yield rate in calculating the overall capitalization rate by the band of investment method.  He correctly used an analytical income approach technique in addition to, not instead of, a valuation income approach technique.  He correctly stated the definition of the cost approach and understood the cost approach.  

B. Did not set forth any documentation in the report for his estimated cost of $56 per square foot for the improvements. 

C. Did not support his amount for physical deterioration shown in the cost approach.  

D. Adequately identified and described the comparable sales.  Greenwood described the sales by location, use, size, grantor and grantee, and other information.  Information on financing or sale conditions was not available.  

E. Adequately analyzed and reconciled the comparable rentals.  Greenwood provided sufficient information regarding the rental comparables, including location, use, rent payment, rent per square foot, payment of utilities, taxes, and insurance. 

F. Considered and analyzed all preceding sales of the land within the past three years.

G. Reconciled the quality and quantity of the data available.  Greenwood commented on how each approach and the data he used applied specifically to the subject property.   

H. Used data in the regional section of the report mostly drawn from 1986 and 1987 statistics, and none more recent than 1989.  

I. Described the building as a Class D building, a standard reference that the client understood.  He stated that the site was vacant in 1993 and that the current building was of average quality and was functioning as a restaurant.  Greenwood also described the equipment and construction materials.

Count V – Kelderman Property 

15.  On January 30, 1996, Greenwood completed the appraisal on the property located at 309 East High Street, Potosi, Missouri.  In that report, Greenwood:

A. Noted that 50% of the building’s projected useful life had expired, that the “Physical Depreciation” was 50%, and that the “cost approach does not consider functional or external obsolescence.”  He did not consider functional or external obsolescence in any analysis of depreciation or elsewhere in the cost approach.  Functional obsolescence is a decrease in value due to a drop in market appeal of still-functioning components, like steam radiators.  External obsolescence is a drop 


in value due to some condition outside the property, like fumes from a nearby hog 


factory.  Functional and external obsolescence are factors in the cost approach and 


may affect the appraisal.  

B. Correctly determined the band of investment and calculated the overall capitalization rate.  He used an analytical technique in addition to, not as opposed to, the MREAC’s preferred valuation technique in the income approach.  He understood the cost approach.

C. Incorrectly stated the sale price per square foot for Comparable Sale No. 1, but the $1.29 per square foot difference did not affect the appraisal.  

D. Did not show the source of his $1,000 operating expense estimate.

E. Reconciled the data available from comparable leases with a standard industry reference.

Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear the MREAC’s complaint under section 339.532.2.
 

a.

The MREAC has the burden of proving that Greenwood engaged in conduct for which the law allows discipline.  Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 

(Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  Specifically, the MREAC must show that Greenwood is subject to discipline under the facts and provisions of law and USPAP that it cited in the amended complaint.  

At the hearing and in written argument, the MREAC argued many facts and provisions not set forth in its amended complaint.  We can find cause for discipline only on the conduct and 

provisions cited in the amended complaint.  Duncan v. Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof'l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs, 744 S.W.2d 524, 538-39 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).   We cannot find that any conduct is cause for discipline unless the amended complaint sets it forth.  Missouri Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  We cannot find that any provision allows discipline unless the amended complaint sets it forth.  Sander v. Missouri Real Estate Comm’n, 710 S.W.2d 896, 901 (Mo. App., 1986).  

This means that we will find cause for discipline only if the conduct proved violates the provision cited.  For example, in many instances the MREAC alleges that Greenwood failed to include certain information in his report.  Even if we find that Greenwood did not include that item in his report, and even if including such information is the preferred practice, we cannot find cause for discipline unless the amended complaint cites some provision that required Greenwood to include that item in his report.  

For example, some SRs explicitly require Greenwood to include certain information in the report.
  If we find that Greenwood failed to include such information, then we have found that he has violated that provision.  We will find cause for discipline in that instance.  

Other provisions require him only to “collect, verify, analyze, and reconcile” or “consider” information in preparing his report, and do not require him to include the information in the report.  If we find that Greenwood failed to collect, verify, analyze, reconcile or consider the information, we have found that he violated that provision.  However, if we find that Greenwood merely failed to include such information in the report, then we have not found that he has violated that provision.  We will not find cause for discipline in that instance.  Failure to include information in the report does not violate any provision unless that provision required Greenwood to include the information in the report.    

For example, the MREAC argues that the omission of certain information is cause for discipline, whether or not specifically required by a particular SR.  The MREAC argues that Greenwood must show all his work in every report, including not only the facts from which he draws his conclusions, but also the source of each fact.  It cites provisions requiring the report to be clear, accurate, not misleading, and sufficient for the person who receives or relies on it to understand it properly.  Under such a provision, the MREAC must show the impact on the appraisal – that the report as a whole is unclear, inaccurate, misleading, or insufficient – before we find a violation.  

However, the Comment to SR 2-1(b) provides that the amount of information required depends on the abilities of “the person(s) who receive or rely on the report,” which means “the client and intended users.”  (Emphasis added.)  Therefore, the MREAC carries its burden of proof only if it shows that the report as a whole was unclear, inaccurate, misleading, or insufficient for the client and intended users.  The only evidence as to whether Greenwood’s client understood the reports properly supports Greenwood.    

It is possible that a single error or omission may cause a report to be unclear, inaccurate, misleading, or insufficient for the client and intended users.  A single error or omission may be 

so glaring that we can tell without expert testimony that it makes the report unclear, inaccurate, misleading, or insufficient for the client and intended users.  However, a report contains so much information that we cannot always assume that one single item impacted the report at all.  

b.

Section 339.535 provides that the professional standards for real estate appraisers are the USPAP standards:  “State certified real estate appraisers and state licensed real estate appraisers shall comply with [USPAP.]”  (Emphasis added.)  USPAP’s directives state what the appraiser must do, but are generally open-ended as to how the appraiser must do it.  The MREAC’s expert 

stated that many of the appraiser’s tasks under USPAP can be performed in different ways and that no report is free of error under anyone’s standards.  As in every case, we draw our conclusions as to whether certain conduct meets or violates those standards from the record, and those conclusions apply only to the case before us.  

A violation of an SR is cause for discipline under section 339.532.2, of which the amended complaint cites the following provisions:

(7) Failure to comply with [USPAP.]

*   *   *


(9) Negligence or incompetence in developing an appraisal, in preparing an appraisal report, or in communicating an appraisal[.]


(10) Willfully disregarding or violating any of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.545 or the regulations of the commission for the administration and enforcement of the provisions of sections 339.500 to 339.545[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Negligence means “carelessness” according to the Comment to SR 1-1(c), and neither harm nor significant impact on the report is an element of negligence under that provision.  However, the Comment to SR1-1(c) states:  “Perfection is impossible to attain[.]”  

(Emphasis added.)  Incompetency includes a general lack of professional ability, and includes a general indisposition to use an otherwise sufficient ability.  Forbes v. Missouri Real Estate Comm'n, 798 S.W.2d 227, 230 (Mo. App., W.D. 1990).  However, the Comment to SR1-1(c) states that “competence does not require perfection.”  (Emphasis added.)  Willfulness is acting intentionally, that is, not by reflex or coercion, with the intention of violating a known provision.  Burgess v. Ferguson Reorg'd School Dist., R-2, 820 S.W.2d 651, 656 (Mo. App., E.D. 1991). 

c.  

For the reader’s convenient reference, at the beginning of our discussion of each count, we set forth each SR that the amended complaint cites for that count.  

Count I – Maple Valley 

In Count I, the MREAC cites the appraisal of property in Maple Valley, a unique commercial development with which the client was very familiar.  The amended complaint cites the following SRs:

SR 1-1  

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;

(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal[.]

SR 1-3(a)

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must observe the following specific appraisal guidelines:

(a) consider the effect on use and value of the following factors:  existing land use regulations, reasonably probable modifications of such land use regulations, economic demand, the physical adaptability of the real estate, neighborhood trends, and the highest and best use of the real estate[.]

SR 1-4

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must observe the following specific appraisal guidelines, when applicable:

(a) value the site by an appropriate appraisal method or technique;

(b) collect, verify, analyze, and reconcile:

(i) such comparable cost data as are available to estimate the cost new of the improvements (if any);

*   *   *

(iii) such comparable sales data, adequately identified and described, as are available to indicate a value conclusion;

(iv) such comparable rental data as are available to estimate the market rental of the property being appraised;

(v) such comparable operating expense data as are available to estimate the operating expenses of the property being appraised;

(vi) such comparable data as are available to estimate rates of capitalization and/or rates of discount.  

(c) base projections of future rent and expenses on reasonably clear and appropriate evidence[.]

*   *   *

(h) appraise proposed improvements only after examining and having available for future examination:

(i) plans, specifications, or other documentation sufficient to identify the scope and character of the proposed improvements[.]

SR 1-5

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(a) consider and analyze any current Agreement of Sale, option, or listing of the property being appraised, if such information is available to the appraiser in the normal course of business;


(b) consider and analyze any prior sales of the property being appraised that occurred within the following time periods:


(i) one year for one-to-four family residential property; and


(ii) three years for all other property types;


(c) consider and reconcile the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed within the approaches used and the applicability or suitability of the approaches used.

SR 2-1

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:

(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading;

(b) contain sufficient information to enable the person(s) who are expected to receive or rely on the report to understand it properly[.]

SR 2-2(b)(x)

Each written real property appraisal report must be prepared under one of the following three options and prominently state which option is used: Self-Contained Appraisal Report, Summary Appraisal Report or Restricted Appraisal Report.

*   *   *

(b) The Summary Appraisal Report must:

*   *   *

(x) explain and support the exclusion of any of the usual valuation approaches[.]

1.  USPAP Compliance
A.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SRs 1-1(a) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood “utilized a property value based on the cost approach in his application of the 

income approach,” and “used analytically-oriented methods as opposed to valuation-oriented methods in his application of the income approach.”

Greenwood did not violate this SR because he had the required awareness and understanding of the recognized approaches and employed them as best he could, given the 

available data.  Nothing in the cited SRs disallowed Greenwood to analyze costs in his income approach.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because his methods did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading to the bank.  Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because his report had enough information about the approaches for the bank to understand it properly.  

B and C.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(b)(v) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood “failed to collect, verify, analyze, and reconcile comparable operating expense data available to estimate the operating expenses of the property.”  It also charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(b)(vi) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood “failed to collect, verify, analyze and reconcile data to support the capitalization rates used.”  

There is no SR 1-1(b)(v) or (vi).  In its written argument, the MREAC cites SR 1-4(b), but the amended complaint does not cite that provision.  We cannot find cause for discipline 

under a provision of law not cited in the amended complaint.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39; Sander, 710 S.W.2d at 901.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because his description of the data he used did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading. 

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because information on comparable data was sufficient for the client to understand the report properly.  

D.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-3(a) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood “failed to adequately consider how existing land use regulations, reasonably probable modifications of such land use regulations, economic demand, the physical adaptability of the real estate, and neighborhood trends affect the use and value of the land.”  The MREAC 

argues that Greenwood did not include sufficient information about the neighborhood, which affects property value more than anything else.  

However, because SR 1-3(a) did not require Greenwood to include neighborhood information in the report, omitting that information from the report does not violate SR 1-3(a).  Further, Greenwood did describe the district in detail with an analysis relevant to its use as retail space, the most important aspect of the property.  Greenwood set forth information on all the factors in SR 1-3(a), except probable modifications of land use regulations.  There was no evidence of any probable modifications of land use regulations.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because his treatment of the required information did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading to the reader.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because information on those factors was sufficient for the client to understand the report properly.  

E.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(a) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood “failed to provide support for his conclusion of the land value estimate.”  

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-4(a) because he valued the site under the cost approach and supported his estimate with values from the same development.  He set forth that approach in the report.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the information on the land value did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because information on the land value was sufficient for the bank to understand the report properly.  

F.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(b)(i) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood “failed to provide support for his conclusion of the cost new per square foot.”  

The MREAC argues that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(b)(i) because he did not set forth all the sources of his cost data in the report.  A lack of documentation does not violate SR 1-4(b)(i) because that SR does not require any documentation.  It does not address the content of the written report.  Because Greenwood performed the necessary research, he did not violate SR 1-4(b)(i).  Further, the report sets forth how Greenwood took the cost new of the improvements from a standard industry reference and his own personal knowledge of the local industry.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the information as to the improvements’ cost new did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because information on the improvements’ cost new was sufficient for the bank to understand the report properly.  

G.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(b)(iii) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood “failed to collect, verify, analyze and reconcile comparable sales in the market approach or the sales comparison approach to obtaining the value of the land.”

The MREAC argues that because no local comparable sales were available, Greenwood should have used sales from more distant regions.  The MREAC’s expert testified that Greenwood should have expanded his research, but only as far as competing market areas.  

Greenwood did look at other sales, but found that there were none sufficiently comparable to base a value on.  His omission of a sales approach was not based on failure to do research, but on the conclusion to which his research led him:  that there was no comparable competing market 

area to support a market approach such as from Bonne Terre, Potosi, or Ste. Genevieve.  Greenwood did not violate SR 1-4(b)(iii).  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the lack of information on comparable sales did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because Greenwood’s explanation for departing from the market approach was sufficient for the client to understand the report properly.  

H.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(b)(iv) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood “failed to collect, verify, analyze and reconcile comparable rental data needed to establish the market rental rate of the property.”

Greenwood did not violate this SR because he used rentals in the same development to estimate income generation for the property, as the report expressly states.  There is no evidence that Greenwood failed to do the research that that SR requires.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the comparable rental data used to establish the market rental rate of the property did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the comparable rental data used was sufficient for the client to understand the report properly.  

I.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(c) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood “failed to provide reasonably clear and appropriate evidence to support the rent projection provided.”

Greenwood did not violate this SR because rents in the same development are clear and appropriate evidence of future rents.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the basis for projections of future rent did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the basis for projections of future rent was sufficient for the client to understand the report properly.  

J.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(h)(i) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that “the report is unclear regarding whether Greenwood used plans and specifications sufficient to identify the scope and character of proposed improvements to the property.”

Failing to be clear as to what documents Greenwood examined does not violate SR 1-4(h)(i) because it does not require setting forth that information.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because omitting a list of the documents he reviewed did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the MREAC has not shown that the client could not understand the report properly without information on documents reviewed.

K.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-5(a) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood “failed to report whether the property was currently under an Agreement of Sale, option, or listing.”  

The property was not for sale, as the report stated.  There is no evidence to the contrary.  Greenwood did not violate SR 1-5(a).  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the information on any current agreement of sale, option, or listing of the property did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the information on whether the property was for sale was sufficient for the client to understand the report properly.  

L.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-5(b) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood “failed to analyze the prior sale of the land and failed to include the sale price from the prior sale of the land.”

The MREAC argues that Greenwood did not set forth the property’s price in the last sale.  Greenwood did include the sale price in his analysis of the land, and included it in the report. Greenwood did not violate this SR.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the information as to the prior sale did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the information on the prior sale was sufficient for the client to understand the report properly.  

M.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-5(c) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood “failed to consider and reconcile the quality and quantity of the available data” and “also failed to discuss the applicability of the approaches used.”  

Failing to set forth, in his summary and reconciliation, the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed in the cost or income approaches does not violate SR 1-5(c) because that SR does not prescribe the content of the report.  Further, the report reconciles the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed for the market approach in discussing why it is not 

helpful, and it discusses the applicability of the cost and income approaches.  Greenwood did not violate SR 1-5(c).

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the information on data and approaches used did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the information on the data and approaches used was sufficient for the client to understand the report properly.  

N.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(a) in that Greenwood “inappropriately used the income approach and failed to include a sales comparison approach.”

Greenwood’s use of the income approach did not violate SR 2-1(a) because his information on the income approach was not unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.  Further, Greenwood used an appropriate income approach.  The MREAC prefers an analysis under a formula endorsed by the Appraisal institute.  That analysis uses an “internal rate of return,” which also measures income against investment.  The evidence shows that the MREAC mistook Greenwood’s IRR (investment return rate) for an attempt at the MREAC’s IRR (internal rate of return).  The two IRRs represent different amounts in different analyses.  For example, 

Greenwood hypothecated a yield on the investment as a percentage that includes appreciation in the property, while the MREAC hypothecated a yield on the investment in dollar amounts and broke appreciation out separately.  Thus, the MREAC’s demonstration of its formula tells us nothing about Greenwood’s formula.  The record shows that either formula is an acceptable practice.

We have already determined that the omission of a market approach was not a violation of SR 2-1(a).  

O.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 2-2(b)(x) in that Greenwood “failed to provide an adequate explanation for the exclusion of the sales comparison approach.”

Greenwood did not violate that SR because he cited the absence of comparable sales to explain and support his departure from the sales comparison (or market) approach.  

2.  Negligence, Incompetence, and Willfulness


Insofar as we have found no violation of any SR in Count I, we conclude that Greenwood is not subject to discipline under section 339.532.2(9) or (10).  

Count II – Jamison Oaks 

The MREAC cites the report on the residential property in Jamison Oaks.   The amended complaint cites the following SRs.  

SR 1-1(a) 

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal[.]

SR 1-4

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must observe the following specific appraisal guidelines, when applicable:

*   *   *


(b) collect, verify, analyze, and reconcile:

*   *   *


(iii) such comparable sales data, adequately identified and described, as are available to indicate a value conclusion[.]

*   *   *


(h) appraise proposed improvements only after examining and having available for future examination:


(i) plans, specifications, or other documentation sufficient to identify the scope and character of the proposed improvements[.]

SR 1-5

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(a) consider and analyze any current Agreement of Sale, option, or listing of the property being appraised, if such information is available to the appraiser in the normal course of business;

(b) consider and analyze any prior sales of the property being appraised that occurred within the following time periods:

(i) one year for one-to-four family residential property; and

(ii) three years for all other property types[.]

SR 2-1

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:

(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading;

(b) contain sufficient information to enable the person(s) who are expected to receive or rely on the report to understand it properly[.]

SR 2-2(b)

Each written real property appraisal report must be prepared under one of the following three options and prominently state which option is used: Self-Contained Appraisal Report, Summary Appraisal Report or Restricted Appraisal Report.

*   *   *


(b) The Summary Appraisal Report must:


(i) identify and provide a summary description of the real estate being appraised;

*   *   *


(iii) state the purpose and intended use of the appraisal;

*   *   *


(viii) summarize the information considered, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions;

*   *   *


(x) explain and support the exclusion of any of the usual valuation approaches;

*   *   *


(xii) include a signed certification in accordance with Standards Rule 2-3.

1.  USPAP Compliance

The MREAC charges Greenwood with mathematical errors in adjusting the comparable sales for comparison to the subject tract, but the amended complaint does not set forth that conduct.  Therefore, we cannot find cause to discipline Greenwood for it.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.  

A.


The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(a) and 2-1(a) in that Greenwood valued the acreage on the basis of the total sale price rather than the sale price per acre.  


The MREAC did not show that Greenwood was required to set forth any dollar-per-acre value, or where he would make that entry on the standard forms that he used.  


The MREAC has not shown that Greenwood violated SR1-1(a) because it has not shown that he was not unaware of, misunderstood, or incorrectly employed those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal.  


Greenwood is not subject to discipline for violating SR 2-1(a) because valuing the acreage on the basis of the total sale price rather than the sale price per acre did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.  

B.


The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(h)(i) and 2-2(b)(i) and (iii) in that Greenwood did not observe and document sufficient plans, specifications, or other documentation to identify the proposed improvements.  

Greenwood did not violate SR1-4(h)(i) because he examined the required documentation.  He also retained it in his file.  He attached only the floor plan, but SR 1-4(h) does not address the content of the report.  

Failing to examine documents would not violate SR 2-2(b)(i) or (iii) because those SRs do not require any examination of documents.  Greenwood did not violate those SRs because he thoroughly described the planned residence in his report and set forth the purpose of the appraisal.  


At the hearing and in written argument, the MREAC alleges an unexplained 100-square-foot increase between the attached floor plan and the actual project, but that allegation is not in the amended complaint.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.

C.


The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-5(b) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood failed to consider and analyze any prior sales of the subject and report on any such sales.


Greenwood did not violate SR 1-5(b) because he performed the analysis required.  He also set forth in the report the relevant information on the only sale within the last three years. 


Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the information on the prior sale did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading. 


Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the information regarding the prior sale was sufficient for the bank to understand the report properly.  


At the hearing, the MREAC cited a reference in the report to the prior sale as having happened in December 1994, and a reference in another place to the site as 31 acres instead of 27 acres.  However, those allegations do not appear in the amended complaint.  At the hearing and in written argument, the MREAC cites SR 2-2(b)(xi), but it did not cite that provision in the amended complaint.  Therefore, we cannot consider those charges.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.  

D.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(b)(iii) and 2-2(b)(viii) in that the reconciliation of the sales comparison approach states that a weighted average was developed to indicate a value for the subject property, but that such weighted average analysis was not supported with market data. 

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-4(b)(iii) because he did collect, verify, analyze, and reconcile, identify, and describe his market data.  He reconciled the data by a weighted average analysis to show which sales were most comparable to the subject property.  Using a weighted average analysis does not violate SR 1-4(b).

Greenwood did not violate that SR because he set forth his information, procedure, and reasoning in his report.  

At the hearing, the MREAC cited SR 1-5(c), but the amended complaint does not cite that provision.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.  

E.


The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 2-2(b)(x) and (xii) in that for the income approach, the appraisal report states, “see addendum,” but that nothing was referenced in the addendum.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-2(b)(x) because he explained and supported the exclusion of the income approach in the report’s addendum. 

SR 2-3 sets forth an example of a certification, which includes seven assurances.  The MREAC offered testimony that the report contained no such certification, though it alleged no such facts in the amended complaint.  Nevertheless, we have found the certification in the report.
  It includes the seven assurances required by SR 2-3, and more.  We conclude that Greenwood did not violate SR 2-2(b)(xii).  

At the hearing, the MREAC cited SR 2-2(b)(xi), but the amended complaint does not set forth that provision.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.

2.  Negligence, Incompetence, and Willfulness

Because we have not found that Greenwood has violated any SR in Count II, we conclude that he was not negligent or incompetent and that he did not willfully violate any provision.  Greenwood is not subject to discipline under section 339.532.2(9) or (10).  

Count III – Dairy Queen

In Count III, the MREAC cites the report on the Dairy Queen site, with which the client bank’s representative was personally familiar.  The MREAC cites the following SRs.

SR 1-1  

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:


(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;


(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal[.]

SR 1-2(e)

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must observe the following specific appraisal guidelines:

*   *   *


(e) identify and consider the effect on value of any personal property, trade fixtures or intangible items that are not real property but are included in the appraisal.

SR 1-3(a)

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must observe the following specific appraisal guidelines:


(a) consider the effect on use and value of the following factors:  existing land use regulations, reasonably probable modifications of such land use regulations, economic demand, the physical adaptability of the real estate, neighborhood trends, and the highest and best use of the real estate[.]

SR 1-4

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must observe the following specific appraisal guidelines, when applicable:

*   *   *


(b) collect, verify, analyze, and reconcile:


(i) such comparable cost data as are available to estimate the cost new of the improvements (if any);

*   *   *


(iii) such comparable sales data, adequately identified and described, as are available to indicate a value conclusion;

*   *   *


(h) appraise proposed improvements only after examining and having available for future examination:


(i) plans, specifications, or other documentation sufficient to identify the scope and character of the proposed improvements;


(ii) evidence indicating the probable time of completion of the proposed improvements; and 


(iii) reasonably clear and appropriate evidence supporting development costs, anticipated earnings, occupancy projections,

and the anticipated competition at the time of completion.  

SR 1-5

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:


(a) consider and analyze any current Agreement of Sale, option, or listing of the property being appraised, if such information is available to the appraiser in the normal course of business;

*   *   *


(c) consider and reconcile the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed within the approaches used and the applicability or suitability of the approaches used.

SR 2-1 

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:


(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading;


(b) contain sufficient information to enable the person(s) who are expected to receive or rely on the report to understand it properly;


(c) clearly and accurately disclose any extraordinary assumption or limiting condition that directly affects the appraisal and indicate its impact on value.

SR 2-2(b)(viii)

Each written real property appraisal report must be prepared under one of the following three options and prominently state which option is used: Self-Contained Appraisal Report, Summary Appraisal Report or Restricted Appraisal Report.

*   *   *


(b) The Summary Appraisal Report must:

*   *   *


(viii) summarize the information considered, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions[.]

1.  USPAP Compliance

At the hearing and in written argument, the MREAC argued that Greenwood’s market approach incorrectly calculated remaining economic life for the comparable sales, value per square foot, and business value.  The amended complaint does not set forth those allegations.  Therefore, we do not consider them.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.  

A.


The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(a) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that he failed to make the time adjustment to the various land sales cited in the report in the correct sequence.


Greenwood did not apply a time adjustment to Comparable Sale No. 2, but the MREAC has not shown whether or how a time adjustment would alter the value.  Greenwood did not violate SR 1-1(a) because he was aware of, understood, and correctly employed the recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal.  A minor error as to Comparable Sale No. 2 does not alter that conclusion.  

The MREAC has not shown that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(a) because it has not shown that the information on comparable sales made the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the information on comparable sales was sufficient for the client to understand the report properly.  

At the hearing and in written argument, the MREAC also alleged certain mathematical errors, but those allegations do not appear in the amended complaint.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.

B.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(a), 2-1(a) and (b), and 2-2(b)(viii) in that the report failed to indicate whether Greenwood was aware of how to use the band of investment technique to estimate a capitalization rate.

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-1(a) because he was aware of, understood, and correctly employed the band of investment.    

The MREAC did not show that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(a) because it did not show that the information on the band of investment made the report unclear, inaccurate or misleading.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-2(b)(viii) because he summarized the information considered, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supported his analyses, opinions, and conclusions.  

C.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(a) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood used an analytical technique as opposed to a valuation technique to value the property, and in that the report failed to indicate whether Greenwood was aware that the discounted cash flow analysis produced a value for the business, and in that Greenwood 

significantly understated the value of the land based on a mathematically incorrect valuation of equipment. 

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-1(a) because he was aware of, understood, and correctly employed the recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal.  He used an analytical technique in addition to his other valuation techniques.  The discounted cash flow analysis produced an income value for the property, not just a valuation of the business.  The MREAC did not show that Greenwood significantly understated the value of the land based on a mathematically incorrect valuation of equipment.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because his income valuation information did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the information in his income valuation was sufficient for the client to understand the report properly.  

D.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(a), 2-1, and 2-2(b)(viii) in that the report misused the term “band of investment” and misused the technique involving band of investment.

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-1(a) because he was aware of, understood, and correctly employed the recognized methods and techniques necessary to a credible appraisal.  He did not use the method preferred by the MREAC, but he used a method accepted in the real estate appraisal business.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1 because his band of investment calculation did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading; was sufficient for the client to understand the report properly; and assumed nothing extraordinary.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-2(b)(viii) because he summarized his information, the procedures, and reasoning as required.

E.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(a) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that he failed to indicate that the two different techniques in the income approach contain different assumptions for each technique.

Failing to indicate assumptions would not violate SR 1-1(a) because that SR does not require the disclosure of assumptions.  Greenwood was aware of, understood, and correctly employed the recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal, including the band of investment technique endorsed by the IFA, as SR 1-1(a) requires.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because his band of investment information did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because his band of investment information was sufficient for the client to understand it.  

F.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(b) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood committed a substantial error in calculating the rental rate by including fixtures and equipment in the comparable leases.  The MREAC argues that including those items of personal property is appropriate only for a business appraisal and not for a real estate appraisal.  

Including fixtures and equipment in comparable leases was not an error because it did not transform the evaluations of the leases into appraisals of going businesses. 

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-1(b) because he was aware of, understood, and correctly employed the recognized methods and techniques necessary to produce a credible appraisal.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the information on fixtures and equipment in the comparable leases did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the information on fixtures and equipment in the comparable leases was sufficient for the client to understand it.  

The MREAC showed that Greenwood omitted equipment from Comparable Sale No. 1, but the amended complaint does not charge that conduct.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.  

G.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(b) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that he did not correctly state the net annual operating income and value conclusion for the discounted case flow analysis because he miscalculated the total expense percentage.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-1(b) because he did not commit a substantial error that significantly affected the appraisal.  It is clear to anyone looking at the figures that the “1” in the reported “18%” utilities expense was a mere typographical error because they add up correctly with 8% and not 18%.  Further, an investor would know that 18% for utilities is so far out of the normal range that something must be wrong.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the expense and profit information did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because his expense and profit information were sufficient for the bank to understand the report properly.   

The MREAC also cited SR 1-4(c) at the hearing and in written argument, but the amended complaint does not set forth that provision.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.

H.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-2(e) and 2-1(b) in that he failed to provide a separate valuation of equipment, furniture, and trade fixtures that the rules 

require when those items constitute a significant percentage of overall value.  However, the MREAC’s testimony was not that Greenwood failed to consider and identify those items, but that he did not set forth that information on the cover page.  

SR 1-2(e) does not require that the information be set forth on the cover page.  Greenwood did not violate SR 1-2(e) because he identified and considered all personal property included in the appraisal.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the information on personal property, trade fixtures and intangible items was sufficient for the client to understand it.  

I.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(b)(iii) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood inadequately described comparable sales for the type of property appraised by not providing information related to financing, sale conditions, and the value of inventory.

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-4(b)(iii) because he used the data that was available.  The MREAC agrees that he reported such information, but argues that he should have set it forth 

in several different places throughout the report.  No provision cited in the amended complaint sets such a standard. 

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the description of comparable sales did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the description of the comparable sales was sufficient for the client to understand the report properly.   

The MREAC argued at the hearing that Greenwood omitted equipment from the comparable sales, but the amended complaint does not set forth that conduct.  See Duncan, 

744 S.W.2d at 538-39.

J.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(b)(iv) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that he failed to provide information in the report to support the capitalization rates or the discount rates cited in the report.  At the hearing, the MREAC argued that evaluating the property by examining the income that lenders and investors require from the property was an error.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-4(b)(iv) because he used comparable rental data to estimate the market rental of the property being appraised.  Nothing in SR 1-4(b)(iv) forbids Greenwood’s use of market conditions in his calculations.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the lender and investor requirement information did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the lender and investor requirement information was not misleading.  

K.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-5(a) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that he failed to provide an analysis of the contract price on the land.

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-5(a) because he considered and analyzed the current contract for the property being appraised, and no other information was available in the normal course of business. 

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because his statement of the contract price did not make the report unclear, inaccurate or misleading.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because his statement of the contract price was sufficient for the client to understand the report.  

The MREAC alleged that Greenwood failed to explain how the contract price could possibly be below his appraisal of the market value at the hearing and in written argument, but not in the amended complaint.  The MREAC cited SR 2-2(b)(xi) at the hearing, but not in the amended complaint.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.

L.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-5(c) in that Greenwood failed to reconcile “the two different techniques used in the income approach.”

Failing to reconcile techniques does not violate SR 1-5(c) because that SR does not require an appraiser to reconcile techniques.  It requires him to consider and reconcile the quality and quantity of available data that he analyzed in the income approach and the applicability or suitability of the income approach, which he did.  Greenwood did reconcile the three income approach techniques he used, and chose the discounted cash flow technique for comparing the income approach with other approaches in his report.   

The MREAC also alleged that Greenwood failed to reconcile the differences in his market approach at the hearing, but not in the amended complaint.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.  

M.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(a) in that he considered a business value in the cost approach by adding a franchise fee, and failed to recognize or indicate that he did so in the report.  

Greenwood plainly indicated that he was including the franchise fee.  Business values are relevant to the income approach.  Using a business value did not change his cost approach into an unannounced business valuation.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the franchise fee information did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.  

The MREAC also cited 1-2(b) and 2-2(b)(iv) at the hearing, but not in the amended complaint.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.

N.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(b) in that he failed to provide information regarding the property type selected in the regional data section of the report and thus failed to provide information needed to evaluate the adequacy of the location as compared to the subject property.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because he provided ample information in the regional data section, which was more than enough for the client to understand the report properly.

O.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(b) in that he included an “overly limited” property description.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the description of the property was sufficient for the client to understand the report properly, especially considering the responsible officer’s personal familiarity with the tract.  The MREAC’s argument in support of this charge –that a hypothetical investor in Texas, who reads only part of the report, might not know whether the building had been constructed – is not persuasive.  

P.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(b) in that he provided inadequate information pertaining to the lease comparables, which made it difficult to understand the rental estimate conclusion.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the information on the comparable leases was sufficient for the client to understand the report properly.  

The MREAC cited SRs 1-1(b) and 1-4(b)(iv) at the hearing and in written argument, but not in the amended complaint.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.

The MREAC also alleged at the hearing that the comparables were too distant from the subject property to be meaningful.
  That allegation is not in the amended complaint.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39. 

Q.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(b) in that he failed to provide information as to how he derived the reversion value of $61,000.

The MREAC did not show that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(b) because it did not show that the client could not understand the report properly without knowing the source of the reversion value.  

The MREAC also cited SR 2-1(a) at the hearing, but not in the amended complaint.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.

R.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-3(a) and 2-1 because the regional data section of the report contains significantly out-dated information.

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-3(a) because he considered the effect on use and value of existing land use regulations, economic demand, the physical adaptability of the real estate, neighborhood trends, and the highest and best use of the real estate.  Further, he used information sufficiently current for the report to be accurate.  There is no evidence of any reasonably probable modifications to the land use regulations.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1 because the regional information did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading; was sufficient for the client to understand the report properly; and assumed nothing extraordinary.  

At the hearing and in written argument, the MREAC also alleged that neighborhood information was not current, but the amended complaint does not set forth that conduct.  Therefore, we do not consider that allegation.  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.

S.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(h) and 2-1(b) because he did not adequately identify the character of improvements or report his examination of the plans or specifications for such improvements.

Failing to report the identity of or his examination of plans for improvements does not violate SR 1-4(h) because that SR only provides the materials that the appraiser should use for appraising such improvements.  Further, Greenwood identified the proposed improvements in sufficient detail.  At the hearing, the MREAC argued that the description was insufficient for a layperson, but the description was clearly sufficient for its intended audience.  Greenwood did not violate SR 1-4(h).  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because he identified the proposed improvements sufficiently for the client to understand the report properly.  

The MREAC also argued at the hearing and in written argument that Greenwood did not adequately explain that the building was not yet built, in violation of SRs 1-1(b) and 2-2(b)(vii).  That charge does not appear in the amended complaint.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.

2.  Negligence, Incompetence, and Willfulness

The MREAC cites section 339.532.2(9) and (10).  Because we have not found that Greenwood has violated any SR in Count III, we conclude that he was not negligent or 

incompetent, and that he did not willfully violate any provision.  Greenwood is not subject to discipline under section 339.532.2(9) or (10).  

Count IV – Barbecue Restaurant

In Count IV, the MREAC cites the report on the barbecue restaurant.  The amended complaint cites the following SRs.  

SR 1-1(a) 

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal[.]

SR1-3 

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must observe the following specific appraisal guidelines:


(a) consider the effect on use and value of the following factors:  existing land use regulations, reasonably probable modifications of such land use regulations, economic demand, the physical adaptability of the real estate, neighborhood trends, and the highest and best use of the real estate;


(b) recognize that land is appraised as though vacant and available for development to its highest and best use and that the appraisal of improvements is based on their actual contribution to the site.  

SR 1-4(b)  

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must observe the following specific appraisal guidelines, when applicable:


(b) collect, verify, analyze, and reconcile:


(i) such comparable cost data as are available to estimate the cost new of the improvements (if any);


(ii) such comparable cost data as are available to estimate the difference between cost new and the present worth of the improvements (accrued depreciation); 


(iii) such comparable sales data, adequately identified and described, as are available to indicate a value conclusion;


(iv) such comparable rental data as are available to estimate the market rental of the property being appraised[.]

SR 1-5

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

*   *   *


(b) consider and analyze any prior sales of the property being appraised that occurred within the following time periods:


(i) one year for one-to-four family residential property; and


(ii) three years for all other property types;


(c) consider and reconcile the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed within the approaches used and the applicability or suitability of the approaches used.

SR 2-1

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:


(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading;


(b) contain sufficient information to enable the person(s) who are expected to receive or rely on the report to understand it properly[.]

SR 2-2(b)(viii)

Each written real property appraisal report must be prepared under one of the following three options and prominently state which option is used: Self-Contained Appraisal Report, Summary Appraisal Report or Restricted Appraisal Report.

*   *   *


(b) The Summary Appraisal Report must:

*   *   *


(viii) summarize the information considered, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions[.]

1.  USPAP Compliance
A.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(a) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that Greenwood incorrectly used the mortgage interest rate and the equity yield rate in order to calculate the overall capitalization rate using the band of investment method, in that he incorrectly used an analytical income approach technique as opposed to a valuation income 

approach technique, and in that he incorrectly stated the definition of the cost approach, indicating a lack of understanding concerning the cost approach.

As we have discussed in previous counts, Greenwood’s technique was different from that favored by the MREAC, but was not incorrect.  The MREAC mistook Greenwood’s “IRR” for their “IRR.”

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-1(a) because he was aware of, understood, and correctly employed those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the capitalization information did not make the report unclear, inaccurate or misleading.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because the report contained sufficient information to enable the client to understand it properly.  

B.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(b)(i) and 2-2(b)(viii) in that he failed to provide support for the estimated cost of $56 per square foot for the improvements discussed in the report.  

Failing to document the support for the estimated cost of $56 per square foot did not violate SR 1-4(b)(i) because, like most SRs under Standard 1, that SR does not require any documentation.  Further, Greenwood collected, verified, analyzed, and reconciled such comparable cost data as were available to estimate the cost new of the improvements, which is what that SR requires. 

However, SR 2-2(b)(viii) required Greenwood to set forth in the report a summary of the information he considered, the appraisal procedures he followed, and the reasoning that supported his analyses, opinions, and conclusions.  Greenwood did not set forth in the report any 

summary of the information he considered, the appraisal procedures he followed, or the reasoning that supported his analyses, opinions, and conclusions as to the estimated cost of $56 per square foot for the improvements.  Therefore, he violated SR 2-2(b)(viii) and is subject to discipline under section 339.532.2(7).  

C.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(b)(ii) and 2-2(b)(viii) in that he failed to provide support for the 2% physical deterioration shown in the cost approach.

Failing to provide support for the physical depreciation amount does not violate SR 1-4(b)(ii) because that SR does not require the report to include any support.  It required Greenwood to collect, verify, analyze, and reconcile such comparable rental data as were available to estimate the property’s market rental, which he did.  

However, Greenwood violated SR 2-2(b)(viii) because he did not summarize the information considered, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports his analyses, opinions, and conclusions as to why the depreciation is 2%.  Therefore, he violated SR 2-2(b)(viii) and is subject to discipline under section 339.532.2(7).  

D.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(b)(iii) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that he failed to identify or describe the sales cited by not listing the grantor, grantee, financing, or sale conditions, and in that he failed to describe the sales cited in the improved sales section of the report.  

The report identifies the location, price, price per acre, and date of sale for each comparable sale.  Nothing shows that the bank needed more information.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-4(b)(iii) because he collected, verified, analyzed, reconciled, and adequately identified and described such comparable sales data as were available to indicate a value conclusion.

The MREAC did not show that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(a) because it did not show that the comparable sales information made the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.

The MREAC did not show that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(b) because it did not show that the information on comparable sales was insufficient for the bank to understand the report properly.  

The MREAC cited another lack of documentation, the $5,000 per acre value Greenwood ascribed to the subject property, as a violation of SRs 1-4(a) and (b) and 2-2(b)(vii) or (viii) at the hearing and in written argument, but not in the amended complaint.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.

E.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(b)(iv) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that he failed to provide sufficient information regarding the rental comparables cited in the report by not providing the number of years in the lease, the date of inception, age and 

condition of the building, whether the rental included furnishings or equipment, and whether the leases were on a net basis, and failed to adequately analyze and reconcile comparable rentals.

Greenwood included the location, use, rent payment, rent per square foot, payment of utilities, taxes and insurance.  The MREAC has not shown that the client needed further information to understand the report.  Greenwood analyzed and reconciled the rentals to the extent he was able, and set forth that information in the report. 

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-4(b)(iv) because Greenwood collected, verified, analyzed, and reconciled such data as were available.  

The MREAC has not shown that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(a) because it has not shown that the information on comparable rentals made the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.   

The MREAC has not shown that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(b) because it has not shown that the comparable rentals information was insufficient for the client to understand it properly. 

At the hearing and in written argument, the MREAC argued that the comparable properties were too distant to be relevant, but that allegation is not in the amended complaint.
  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.  

F.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-5(b) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that he failed to report certain information about a sale of the land within the past three years.  

Omitting information about the sale does not violate SR 1-5(b) because that SR does not set forth any requirement for the content of the report.  It requires reporting the sale and doing some consideration and analysis, which Greenwood did.  Greenwood did not violate SR 1-5(b).  

The MREAC has not shown that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(a) because it has not shown that omitting information about the sale made the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.   

The MREAC has not shown that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(b) because it has not shown that the previous sale information was insufficient for the client to understand it properly.

G.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-5(c) in that he failed to reconcile the quality and quantity of the data available and failed to discuss the applicability of the various approaches with respect to this appraisal.

The lack of documentation in the report does not violate SR 1-5(c) because that SR does not require documentation in the report.  It requires an analysis, which Greenwood performed.  

Therefore, Greenwood did not violate SR 1-5(c).  Further, he considered and reconciled the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed in the approaches used in the report, and the applicability or suitability of the approaches used in the report, as SR 1-5(c) requires. 

The MREAC also cited SR 2-2(b) at the hearing and in written argument, but not in the amended complaint.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.

H.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(a) and 1-3(a) and (b) in that Greenwood used out-of-date information in the regional data section of the report.  Greenwood used data more than 8 years old in the report, even though more recent data was available.  However, the MREAC has not shown whether using the data had any impact on the report.  

The MREAC did not show that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(a) because it did not show that using the regional data made the report unclear, inaccurate or misleading.  

The MREAC cited the report’s lack of neighborhood data at the hearing, but not in the amended complaint.  Therefore, we do not apply SR 1-3(a).  Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.

Using less than up-to-date information does not violate SR 1-3(b) because that SR does not require the use of updated regional information.  Greenwood did not violate SR 1-3(b).  

I.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(b) in that Greenwood failed to provide information regarding the building’s age, condition, or functional utility in the property description section of the report.  

Because we have found such information in the report, we conclude that Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b).  

The MREAC also alleged that Greenwood did not sufficiently discuss the proposed addition, and cited SRs 1-2(a), 1-4(h), 2-2(b)(vii) at the hearing and in written argument, but not in its amended complaint.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 5

2.  Negligence, Incompetence, and Willfulness

We conclude that Greenwood’s failure to summarize the information considered, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supported his analyses, opinions, and conclusions as to the $56 per square foot estimate and depreciation, was careless.  Neither harm nor impact on the report are an element of negligence under USPAP.  Therefore, we conclude that Greenwood is subject to discipline under section 339.532.2(9) for negligence in developing the appraisal.  

Greenwood’s two failures to summarize his thought processes in those two instances do not show a general lack of professional ability or general lack of disposition to use a professional ability.  Therefore, we conclude that he is not subject to discipline for incompetence. 

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-2(b)(viii) intentionally.  Therefore, we conclude that Greenwood is not subject to discipline under section 339.532.2(10).  

Count V – Kelderman Property 

The amended complaint cites the following SRs.  

SR 1-1  

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:


(a) be aware of, understand, and correctly employ those recognized methods and techniques that are necessary to produce a credible appraisal;


(b) not commit a substantial error of omission or commission that significantly affects an appraisal;


(c) not render appraisal services in a careless or negligent manner, such as a series of errors that, considered individually, 

may not significantly affect the results of an appraisal, but which, when considered in the aggregate, would be misleading.  

SR 1-4

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must observe the following specific appraisal guidelines, when applicable:

*   *   *


(b) collect, verify, analyze, and reconcile:


(i) such comparable cost data as are available to estimate the cost new of the improvements (if any);


(ii) such comparable cost data as are available to estimate the difference between cost new and the present worth of the improvements (accrued depreciation); 

*   *   *


(v) such comparable operating expense data as are available to estimate the operating expenses of the property being appraised[.]


(c) base projections of future rent and expenses on reasonably clear and appropriate evidence;

*   *   *


(g) identify and consider the appropriate procedures and market information required to perform the appraisal, including all physical, functional, and external market factors as they may affect the appraisal[.]

SR 1-5(c)

In developing a real property appraisal, an appraiser must:

*   *   *


(c) consider and reconcile the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed within the approaches used and the applicability or suitability of the approaches used.

SR 2-1

Each written or oral real property appraisal report must:


(a) clearly and accurately set forth the appraisal in a manner that will not be misleading;


(b) contain sufficient information to enable the person(s) who are expected to receive or rely on the report to understand it properly[.]

At the hearing, the MREAC alleged that the report did not give sufficient information about a proposed addition, and alleged that the report contained various mathematical and typographical errors, but those allegations do not appear in the amended complaint.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.  

1.  USPAP Compliance
A.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(a), (b) and (c); 

SR 1-4(b)(i) and (ii); 1-4(g); and 2-1(a) and (b) in that he failed to consider functional and external obsolescence in the cost approach and therefore overstated the value in the cost approach. 

The report shows that Greenwood did not consider functional or external obsolescence.  He noted that 50% of the building’s projected useful life had expired, that the “Physical Depreciation” was 50%, and that the “cost approach does not consider functional or external obsolescence.”  Those notations are not mere coincidence, and we read them to mean what they say – that he equated remaining useful life with depreciation and did not consider functional or external obsolescence.  However, the MREAC did not prove that those elements were significant in the building’s value, so it did not show that Greenwood overstated the building’s value.  

Greenwood violated SR 1-1(a) because he was not aware of, and did not understand and correctly employ, the functional or external depreciation elements of the cost approach.

The MREAC did not show that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(b) because it did not show that omitting functional or external depreciation information significantly affected the appraisal.  

Greenwood violated SR 1-1(c) because omitting as much of the depreciation as Greenwood did was a careless or negligent act, even though there was no harm or effect on the report, because neither harm nor significant impact is an element of negligence under USPAP.  

Greenwood violated SR 1-4(b)(i) because he did not collect, verify, analyze, and reconcile all the data on depreciation to estimate the building’s cost new as that SR required him to do.  SR 1-4(b)(i) requires the collection, verification, analysis, and reconciliation to be done without regard to whether failing to do so would have any impact on the report data.  

Greenwood violated SR 1-4(b)(ii) because he did not collect, verify, analyze, and reconcile accrued depreciation to estimate the difference between the building’s cost new and present worth as that SR required him to do.  

Greenwood violated SR 1-4(g) because he did not identify and consider external and functional depreciation as that SR required him to do.  

The MREAC did not show that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(a) because the MREAC has not shown that omitting functional or external depreciation information made the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.  

The MREAC did not show that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(b) because the MREAC has not shown that the depreciation information was insufficient for the client to understand the report properly.  

Therefore, we conclude that Greenwood’s failure to consider functional and external obsolescence is cause for discipline under section 339.532.2(7) for violating SRs 1-1(a) and (c), 1-4(b)(i) and (ii), and 1-4(g).  

B.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(a) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that he incorrectly used a mortgage interest rate and an equity yield rate to determine the band of investment and calculate the overall capitalization rate, in that he incorrectly used an analytical technique as opposed to the accepted valuation technique in the income approach, in that he incorrectly performed an analysis on three comparable sales using a whole dollar basis rather than a unit value basis, and in that the report indicates that he failed to understand the cost approach.  

As we have discussed, Greenwood used a recognized band of investment technique.  The MREAC did not present evidence as to the “whole dollar” technique.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-1(a) because he was aware of, understood, and correctly employed the band of investment technique.  

The MREAC did not show that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(a) because it did not show that the capitalization information made the report unclear, inaccurate or misleading.  

The MREAC did not show that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(b) because the MREAC has not shown that the report contained insufficient capitalization information for the client to understand it.  

C.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(c) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that he misstated the sale price per square foot for Comparable Sale No. 1 and therefore overstated the indicated value of the subject.  

The MREAC did not show that a $1.29 error is evidence per se of a lack of due diligence, or that it affected the appraised value of the subject property.  

The MREAC did not show that Greenwood violated SR 1-1(c) because it did not show that Greenwood was careless, or that the $1.29 either alone or with other errors affected the appraisal.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because the $1.29 did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.  

The MREAC did not show that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(b) because it did not show that the information on Comparable Sale No. 1 was insufficient for the client to understand the report properly. 

D.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-4(b)(v) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that he failed to provide support for the $1,000 expense estimate shown in the report.

Greenwood collected, verified, analyzed, and reconciled the information on taxes, insurance, and other expenses, though he did not set forth his sources in the report.  

Failing to set forth the supporting data for the operating expense data does not violate SR 1-4(b)(v) because that SR does not require Greenwood to provide support for his expense estimate.  It addresses only the required process, which Greenwood did.  

The MREAC did not show that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(a) because the MREAC did not show that the operating expense data made the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.

The MREAC did not show that Greenwood violated SR 2-1(b) because the MREAC did not show that the operating expense data was insufficient for the client to understand it.  

E.

The amended complaint charges that Greenwood violated SR 1-5(c) and 2-1(a) and (b) in that he failed to reconcile the quality and quantity of data available or the applicability of the approaches used.  The MREAC cites the lack of documentation for the $3.75 per square foot figure that he used in the income approach, which Greenwood calculated from a standard industry reference and the comparable leases.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 1-5(c) because that SR does not require Greenwood to document anything.  Greenwood considered and reconciled the quality and quantity of data available and analyzed within the approaches he used, and the applicability or suitability of the approaches he used, as SR 1-5(c) requires.

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(a) because $3.75 per square foot did not make the report unclear, inaccurate, or misleading.  

Greenwood did not violate SR 2-1(b) because $3.75 per square foot was sufficient information for the client to understand it.  

The MREAC also cited SR1-4(b)(v) at the hearing, but not in the amended complaint.  See Duncan, 744 S.W.2d at 538-39.   

2.  Negligence, Incompetence, and Willfulness

We conclude that Greenwood’s failure to take functional and external depreciation into account was careless.  Therefore, we conclude that Greenwood is subject to discipline under section 339.532.2(9) for negligence in developing the appraisal.  

Greenwood’s failure to take functional and external depreciation into account does not, in and of itself, show a general lack of professional ability or general lack of disposition to use a professional ability.  Therefore, we conclude that he is not subject to discipline for incompetence. 

Greenwood did not violate SRs 1-1(a) and (c), 1-4(b)(i) and (ii), or 1-4(g) intentionally.  Therefore, we conclude that Greenwood is not subject to discipline under section 339.532.2(10).  

Summary


On Counts I, II, and III, there is no cause for discipline.


On Count IV, Greenwood’s failure to summarize the information considered, the appraisal procedures followed, and the reasoning that supports the analyses, opinions, and conclusions as to his estimated cost of $56 per square foot and depreciation is cause for discipline under section 339.532.2(7) as a violation of SR 2-2(b)(viii); and under section 339.532.2(9) as negligence.  


On Count V, Greenwood’s failure to take functional and external depreciation into account is cause for discipline under section 339.532.2(7) as a violation of SRs 1-1(a) and (c), 1-4(b)(i) and (ii), and 1-4(g); and under section 339.532.2(9) as negligence.  


SO ORDERED on November 16, 2000.



________________________________



WILLARD C. REINE



Commissioner

�All references to USPAP are to the 1995 Edition except as to Count V, in which references are to the 1996 Edition, but the operative language is identical in both editions.   





�In his answer, Greenwood asks for litigation expenses, but such an action is a separate case under our Regulation 1 CSR 15-2.560.


�This may represent the return on the $57,000 cash flow over the five years, plus compounded interest, plus the $25,000 appreciation in price from the present price to the future price, but the record does not include any explanation.  


�Resp. Ex. 4, at 8 (“Addenda”), ¶ 1 (“Sales History of Subject”).


�Statutory references are to the 1999 Supplement to the 1994 Revised Statutes of Missouri, otherwise noted. 


�Notably SRs 1-4(b)(iii) and 2-2(b).


�Resp. Ex. 4, at 21. 


�See also Count I, charge G, in which the MREAC faults Greenwood for not using distant comparables.   


�See footnote 7.
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